

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 2013/2021

M/s M. R. Industries HMT

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nisar Ahmad, Advocate.

vs

Government of J and K and Ors. (Public
Works Department)

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Furqan Yaqoob Sofi, GA.
Ms. Shaila Shamim, Advocate vice
Mr. Jehangir A. Dar, GA.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
17.12.2025

- 01.** Learned counsel for the respondents has submitted that respondent No. 2-General Manager, Jammu and Kashmir Projects Construction Corporation (JKPCC) Ltd., Jammu/Srinagar has since superannuated, his successor has not taken over till date. He seeks and is granted another week's time to file response to the affidavit filed by the petitioner in terms of order dated 07.08.2024, failing which, respondent No. 2 shall remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing without fail.
- 02.** List on **24.12.2025**.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Srinagar
17.12.2025
Sushant